Former Cardine Group companies included for the first time in the line
by line consolidation area of the SANPAOLO IMI Group at 30 June 2002

BANCA AGRICOLA DI CEREA S.P.A.

BANCA POPOLARE DELL’ADRIATICO S.P.A.

CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI GORIZIA S.P.A.

CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI PADOVA E ROVIGO S.P.A.

CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI UDINE E PORDENONE S.P.A.

CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI VENEZIA S.P.A.

CASSA DI RISPARMIO IN BOLOGNA S.P.A.

FARBANCA S.P.A.

FINEMIRO BANCA S.P.A.

WEST BANK S.A.

ALCEDO S.R.L.

CARDINE FINANZIARIA S.P.A.

CARDINE FIDUCIARIA S.P.A.

CARDINE FINANCE PLC

CARDINE LEASING S.P.A.

CARDINE INVESTIMENTI SGR S.P.A.

CARIPARO IRELAND PLC

FINCARDINE S.P.A.

FINEMIRO LEASING S.P.A.

FINEMIRO STILE S.P.A.

GE.RI.CO.- GESTIONE RISCOSSIONE TRIBUTI IN CONCESSIONE S.P.A.

Attachments

43Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement
of income for the first quarter of 2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 726 275 -6 (2) - - 2 997

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 653 101 - - - 2 756

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 65 7 - - - - 72

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 59 1 - - - - 60

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,503 384 -6 - - 4 1,885

Administrative costs -873 -253 - - - -4 -1,130

- personnel -555 -150 - - - -3 -708

- other administrative costs -268 -90 - - - -1 -359

- indirect duties and taxes -50 -13 - - - - -63

Other operating income, net 54 27 - - - 3 84

Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -80 -21 - - - -1 -102

OPERATING INCOME 604 137 -6 - - 2 737

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -33 -7 - -1 (3) 4 (4) -2 -39

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -101 -42 - - - -1 -144

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 470 88 -6 -1 4 -1 554

Net extraordinary income 73 6 - - - - 79

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 543 94 -6 -1 4 -1 633

Income taxes for the period -195 -49 2 (2) - - - -242

Change in reserves for general banking risks 2 -2 - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -23 -1 - - - - -24

NET INCOME 327 42 -4 -1 4 -1 367

(1) The figures for the first quarter of 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed according to criteria consistent with the principles used for
the Annual Report 2001.

(2) The adjustment reflects the cost necessary to finance the acquisition of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the number of own shares used for the
exchange and the related tax effect.

(3) The adjustment concerns the amortization of the positive differences of consolidation generated by the allocation of merger goodwill.
(4) The adjustment concerns the change in amortization of the positive differences of consolidation made by the Cardine Group as a result of the new

positive differences (post compensation).

44 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 31/3/2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 507 179 - - - 23 709

Loans 117,966 27,096 - - -170 377 145,269

- due from banks 21,382 2,032 - - -55 (4) 75 23,434

- loans to customers 96,584 25,064 - - -115 (4) (5) 302 121,835

Dealing securities 19,283 5,283 - - - 156 24,722

Fixed assets 12,197 2,484 - -105 -36 34 14,574

- investment securities 5,746 1,318 - - -36 (6) - 7,028

- equity investments 4,313 289 - -105 (3) - 14 4,511

- intangible fixed assets 356 68 - - - 2 426

- tangible fixed assets 1,782 809 - - - 18 2,609

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 966 227 - 41 (3) -145 (7) 78 1,167

Other assets 23,452 2,089 - - 48 (5) (6) 22 25,611

Total assets 174,371 37,358 - -64 -303 690 212,052

LIABILITIES

Payables 135,464 30,033 450 - -76 633 166,504

- due to banks 30,679 6,265 - - -76 (4) 20 36,888

- due to customers and securities issued 104,785 23,768 450 (2) - - 613 129,616

Provisions 4,857 970 -2 - - 15 5,840

- for taxation 1,432 298 -2 (2) - - 2 1,730

- for termination indemnities 753 216 - - - - 969

- for risks and charges 1,553 165 - - - 13 1,731

- for pensions and similar 1,119 291 - - - - 1,410

Other liabilities 20,077 2,555 6 (2) - - 43 22,681

Subordinated liabilities 5,148 217 - - - - 5,365

Minority interests 736 105 - - - - 841

Shareholders’ equity 8,089 3,478 -454 (2) -64 (3) -227 (5) (6) (7) -1 10,821

Total liabilities 174,371 37,358 - -64 -303 690 212,052

(1) The figures at 31 March 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed according to criteria consistent with the principles used for the
Annual Report 2001.

(2) The adjustment reflects the acquisition (and related indebtedness) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares necessary to reach the amount used for the exchange.
(3) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the accounting value (105 million euro) of the Cardine Banca shares held by SANPAOLO IMI at the

time of the merger against the corresponding portion of net shareholders’ equity of the incorporated company (63 million euro). The merger

[…]

in loans to banks, 21 million euro in loans to customers and 76 million euro due to banks).

(5) The adjustment reflects actualization of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take account of the adoption of SANPAOLO IMI accounting
principles. The adjustment to loans is estimated at 94 million euro with a positive tax effect of 35 million euro included in “other assets”.

(6) This is the adjustment to net shareholders’ equity of the newly consolidated companies to reflect the capital losses on investment securities,
36 million euro, with a positive tax effect of 13 million euro included in "other assets".

(7) This is the compensation, on the basis of current regulation governing bank financial statements, of positive differences of consolidation
against the negative differences of the Cardine Group at 31 March 2001.

45Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement
of income for the first half of 2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,423 586 -11 (5) - - 4 2,002

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 1,329 221 - - - 4 1,554

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 138 15 - - - - 153

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 144 17 - - - - 161

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,034 839 -11 - - 8 3,870

Administrative costs -1,784 -516 - - - -8 -2,308

- personnel -1,116 -331 - - - -5 -1,452

- other administrative costs -563 -151 - - - -3 -717

- indirect duties and taxes -105 -34 - - - - -139

Other operating income, net 123 57 - - - 6 186

Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -173 -38 - - - -2 -213

OPERATING INCOME 1,200 342 -11 - - 4 1,535

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -69 -14 - -2 (6) 9 (7) -4 -80

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -251 -118 (2) - - - -3 -372

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 880 210 -11 -2 9 -3 1,083

Net extraordinary income 177 32 (3) - - - - 209

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,057 242 -11 -2 9 -3 1,292

Income taxes for the period -315 -120 (4) 4 (5) - - 1 -430

Change in reserves for general banking risks 4 -3 - - - - 1

Income attributable to minority interests -58 -2 - - - - -60

NET INCOME 688 117 -7 -2 9 -2 803

(1) The figures for the first half of 2001 approved by the Competent Bodies of Cardine Banca have been adjusted as specified in the following detailed notes.
(2) The item has been increased by 18 million euro to reflect the proportional share (1/2) of the provisions at the end of year as a result of the

prior effects of the Legge Ciampi.
(3) The item has been reduced to reflect the reversal of the extraordinary component due to the change in valuation principles of dealing securi-

ties attributable to the preceding year (12 million euro).
(4) The item has been increased to take account of the tax effect (5 million euro) related to note (3), as well as the elimination of the advantage

pursuant to the Legge Ciampi (15 million euro).
(5) The adjustment reflects the cost necessary to finance the acquisition of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the number of own shares used for

the exchange and the related tax effect.
(6) The adjustment concerns the amortization of the positive differences of consolidation generated by the allocation of merger goodwill.
(7) The adjustment concerns the change in amortization of the positive differences of consolidation made by the Cardine Group as a result of the

new positive differences (post compensation).

46 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 30/6/2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 478 192 - - - 18 688

Loans 117,097 28,702 - - -238 396 145,957

- due from banks 18,717 2,650 - - -118 (7) 91 21,340

- loans to customers 98,380 26,052 - - -120 (7) (8) 305 124,617

Dealing securities 21,777 6,091 - - - 170 28,038

Fixed assets 11,000 1,857 - -105 -36 34 12,750

- investment securities 4,615 707 - - -36 (9) - 5,286

- equity investments 4,240 284 - -105 (6) - 14 4,433

- intangible fixed assets 377 70 - - - 2 449

- tangible fixed assets 1,768 796 - - - 18 2,582

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,064 221 - 40 (6) -141 (10) 76 1,260

Other assets 22,626 2,174 - - 48 (8) (9) 23 24,871

Total assets 174,042 39,237 - -65 -367 717 213,564

LIABILITIES

Payables 136,156 32,335 450 - -144 659 169,456

- due to banks 31,032 7,714 - - -144 (7) 27 38,629

- due to customers and securities issued 105,124 24,621 450 (5) - - 632 130,827

Provisions 4,241 856 -4 - - 15 5,108

- for taxation 864 168 (2) -4 (5) - - 1 1,029

- for termination indemnities 758 221 - - - - 979

- for risks and charges 1,509 177 (3) - - - 14 1,700

- for pensions and similar 1,110 290 - - - - 1,400

Other liabilities 20,062 2,305 11 (5) - - 45 22,423

Subordinated liabilities 5,178 223 - - - - 5,401

Minority interests 737 94 - - - - 831

Shareholders’ equity 7,668 3,424 (4) -457 (5) -65 (6) -223 (8) (9) (10) -2 10,345

Total liabilities 174,042 39,237 - -65 -367 717 213,564

(1) The figures at 30 June 2001 approved by the Competent Bodies of Cardine Banca have been adjusted as specified in the following detailed notes.
(2) The item has been increased to take account of the elimination of the advantage pursuant to the Legge Ciampi (15 million euro).
(3) The item has been increased by 18 million euro to reflect the proportional share (1/2) of the provisions at the end of year as a result of the

prior effects of the Legge Ciampi.
(4) Net shareholders’ equity has been reduced as a result of the adjustments made in the statement of income.
(5) The adjustment reflects the acquisition (and related indebtedness) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares necessary to reach the amount used for the

[…]

(8) The adjustment reflects actualization of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take account of the adoption of SANPAOLO IMI accounting
principles. The adjustment to loans is estimated at 94 million euro with a positive tax effect of 35 million euro included in “other assets”.

(9) This is the adjustment to net shareholders’ equity of the newly consolidated companies to reflect the capital losses on investment securities,
36 million euro, with a positive tax effect of 13 million euro included in "other assets ".

(10) This is the compensation, on the basis of current regulation governing bank financial statements, of positive differences of consolidation
against the negative differences of the Cardine Group at 30 June 2001.

47Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement
of income for the first nine months of 2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,091 878 -17 (2) - - 6 2,958

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 1,952 321 - - - 7 2,280

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 173 -15 - - - 1 159

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 153 15 - - - - 168

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 4,369 1,199 -17 - - 14 5,565

Administrative costs -2,655 -725 - - - -13 -3,393

- personnel -1,654 -473 - - - -8 -2,135

- other administrative costs -847 -203 - - - -5 -1,055

- indirect duties and taxes -154 -49 - - - - -203

Other operating income, net 179 66 - - - 10 255

Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -273 -58 - - - -2 -333

OPERATING INCOME 1,620 482 -17 - - 9 2,094

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -105 -21 - -3 (3) 13 (4) -6 -122

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -390 -168 - - - -6 -564

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,125 293 -17 -3 13 -3 1,408

Net extraordinary income 348 28 - - - - 376

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,473 321 -17 -3 13 -3 1,784

Income taxes for the period -369 -161 7 (2) - - - -523

Change in reserves for general banking risks 3 -3 - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -114 -4 - - - - -118

NET INCOME 993 153 -10 -3 13 -3 1,143

(1) The figures for the first nine months of 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed according to criteria consistent with the principles used
for the Annual Report 2001.

(2) The adjustment reflects the cost necessary to finance the acquisition of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the number of own shares used for the
exchange and the related tax effect.

(3) The adjustment concerns the amortization of the positive differences of consolidation generated by the allocation of merger goodwill.
(4) The adjustment concerns the change in amortization of the positive differences of consolidation made by the Cardine Group as a result of the new

positive differences (post compensation).

48 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 30/9/2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 505 187 - - - 18 710

Loans 114,999 29,597 - - -317 395 144,674

- due from banks 19,261 3,539 - - -202 (4) 83 22,681

- loans to customers 95,738 26,058 - - -115 (4) (5) 312 121,993

Dealing securities 17,869 5,682 - - - 183 23,734

Fixed assets 10,813 1,913 - -105 -36 34 12,619

- investment securities 4,321 710 - - -36 (6) - 4,995

- equity investments 4,383 328 - -105 (3) - 14 4,620

- intangible fixed assets 368 72 - - - 2 442

- tangible fixed assets 1,741 803 - - - 18 2,562

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,068 216 - 39 (3) -137 (7) 74 1,260

Other assets 21,665 2,029 - - 48 (5) (6) 21 23,763

Total assets 166,919 39,624 - -66 -442 725 206,760

LIABILITIES

Payables 130,537 32,726 450 - -223 672 164,162

- due to banks 27,359 7,625 - - -223 (4) 28 34,789

- due to customers and securities issued 103,178 25,101 450 (2) - - 644 129,373

Provisions 3,012 924 -7 - - 16 3,945

- for taxation 793 240 -7 (2) - - 1 1,027

- for termination indemnities 745 221 - - - - 966

- for risks and charges 1,433 168 - - - 15 1,616

- for pensions and similar 41 295 - - - - 336

Other liabilities 19,213 2,208 17 (2) - - 40 21,478

Subordinated liabilities 5,400 221 - - - - 5,621

Minority interests 787 95 - - - - 882

Shareholders’ equity 7,970 3,450 -460 (2) -66 (3) -219 (5) (6) (7) -3 10,672

Total liabilities 166,919 39,624 - -66 -442 725 206,760

(1) The figures at 30 September 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed according to criteria consistent with the principles used for the
Annual Report 2001.

(2) The adjustment reflects the acquisition (and related indebtedness) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares necessary to reach the amount used for the exchange.
(3) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the accounting value (105 million euro) of the Cardine Banca shares held by SANPAOLO IMI at the time

of the merger against the corresponding portion of net shareholders’ equity of the incorporated company (63 million euro). The merger difference

[…]

in loans to banks, 21 million euro in loans to customers and 223 million euro due to banks).

(5) The adjustment reflects actualization of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take account of the adoption of SANPAOLO IMI accounting princi-
ples. The adjustment to loans is estimated at 94 million euro with a positive tax effect of 35 million euro included in “other assets”.

(6) This is the adjustment to net shareholders’ equity of the newly consolidated companies to reflect the capital losses on investment securities, 36 mil-
lion euro, with a positive tax effect of 13 million euro included in "other assets".

(7) This is the compensation, on the basis of current regulation governing bank financial statements, of positive differences of consolidation against the
negative differences of the Cardine Group at 30 September 2001.

49Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma statement
of income for 2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

(1) own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,788 1,186 -22 (4) - - 7 3,959

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 2,608 439 - - - 9 3,056

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 274 25 - - - 1 300

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 207 21 - - - - 228

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,877 1,671 -22 - - 17 7,543

Administrative costs -3,600 -1,029 - - - -18 -4,647

- personnel -2,221 -630 - - - -11 -2,862

- other administrative costs -1,180 -332 - - - -7 -1,519

- indirect duties and taxes -199 -67 - - - - -266

Other operating income, net 234 107 - - - 12 353

Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -393 -83 - - - -3 -479

OPERATING INCOME 2,118 666 -22 - - 8 2,770

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -150 -28 - -4 (5) 18 (6) -8 -172

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -737 -263 - - - -7 -1,007

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,231 375 -22 -4 18 -7 1,591

Net extraordinary income 392 22 (2) - - - - 414

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,623 397 -22 -4 18 -7 2,005

Income taxes for the period -318 -209 (3) 9 (4) - - 1 -517

Change in reserves for general banking risks -1 -5 - - - - -6

Income attributable to minority interests -101 -5 - - - - -106

NET INCOME 1,203 178 -13 -4 18 -6 1,376

(1) The figures for 2001 approved by the Competent Bodies of Cardine Banca have been adjusted as specified in the following detailed notes.
(2) The item has been reduced to reflect the reversal of the extraordinary component due to the change in valuation principles of dealing securi-

ties attributable to the preceding year (12 million euro).
(3) The item has been reduced to reflect the tax effect (5 million euro) related to note (2).
(4) The adjustment reflects the cost necessary to finance the acquisition of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the number of own shares used for

the exchange and the related tax effect.
(5) The adjustment concerns the amortization of the positive differences of consolidation generated by the allocation of merger goodwill.
(6) The adjustment concerns the change in amortization of the positive differences of consolidation made by the Cardine Group as a result of the

new positive differences (post compensation).

50 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 31/12/2001

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Acquisition of Proper merger Other Pro forma SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group SANPAOLO IMI effects adjustments Banka Koper Group

own shares contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 818 331 - - - 23 1,172

Loans 118,627 32,686 - - -397 430 151,346

- due from banks 21,571 5,053 - - -282 (3) 94 26,436

- loans to customers 97,056 27,633 - - -115 (3) (4) 336 124,910

Dealing securities 18,819 5,561 - - - 188 24,568

Fixed assets 10,098 1,932 - -105 -36 -2 11,887

- investment securities 3,308 714 - - -36 (5) - 3,986

- equity investments 4,697 327 - -105 (2) - -23 4,896

- intangible fixed assets 367 75 - - - 2 444

- tangible fixed assets 1,726 816 - - - 19 2,561

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,053 212 - 38 (2) -132 (6) 72 1,243

Other assets 20,776 2,334 - - 48 (4) (5) 62 23,220

Total assets 170,191 43,056 - -67 -517 773 213,436

LIABILITIES

Payables 134,706 35,717 445 - -303 720 171,285

- due to banks 27,922 8,834 - - -303 (3) 29 36,482

- due to customers and securities issued 106,784 26,883 445 (1) - - 691 134,803

Provisions 3,246 1,024 -9 - - 17 4,278

- for taxation 901 326 -9 (1) - - 1 1,219

- for termination indemnities 734 221 - - - - 955

- for risks and charges 1,568 177 - - - 16 1,761

- for pensions and similar 43 300 - - - - 343

Other liabilities 17,752 2,502 22 (1) - - 42 20,318

Subordinated liabilities 5,607 222 - - - - 5,829

Minority interests 698 95 - - - - 793

Shareholders’ equity 8,182 3,496 -458 (1) -67 (2) -214 (4) (5) (6) -6 10,933

Total liabilities 170,191 43,056 - -67 -517 773 213,436

(1) The adjustment reflects the acquisition (and related indebtedness) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares necessary to reach the amount used for the
exchange.

(2) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the accounting value (105 million euro) of the Cardine Banca shares held by SANPAOLO IMI at the
time of the merger against the corresponding portion of net shareholders’ equity of the incorporated company (63 million euro). The merger
difference (38 million euro), net of the share of amortization for the period, is posted to “equity investments” giving a positive difference of
consolidation of the same amount.

[…]

(3) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal items between the two Groups at 31 December 2001 (282 million
euro in loans to banks, 21 million euro in loans to customers and 303 million euro due to banks).

(4) The adjustment reflects actualization of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take account of the adoption of SANPAOLO IMI accounting
principles. The adjustment to loans is estimated at 94 million euro with a positive tax effect of 35 million euro included in “other assets”.

(5) This is the adjustment to net shareholders’ equity of the newly consolidated companies to reflect the capital losses on investment securities,
36 million euro, with a positive tax effect of 13 million euro included in “other assets ".

(6) This is the compensation, on the basis of current regulation governing bank financial statements, of positive differences of consolidation
against the negative differences of the Cardine Group at 31 December 2001.

51Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet for the first quarter of 2002

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Intercompany Alignment Other SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group elimination to consistent adjustments Group

accounting principles pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

NET INTEREST INCOME 632 295 - - - 927

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 591 106 - - - 697

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 89 -5 - - - 84

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 44 5 - - - 49

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,356 401 - - - 1,757

Administrative costs -870 -250 - - - -1,120

- personnel -544 -155 - - - -699

- other administrative costs -279 -80 - - - -359

- indirect duties and taxes -47 -15 - - - -62

Other operating income, net 57 21 - - - 78

Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -92 -19 - - - -111

OPERATING INCOME 451 153 - - - 604

Adjustments to goodwill and merger
and consolidation differences -41 -7 - - 7 (3) -41

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -123 -39 - 6 (1) - -156

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 287 107 - 6 7 407

Net extraordinary income 55 1 - - - 56

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 342 108 - 6 7 463

Income taxes for the period -119 -51 - -2 (2) - -172

Change in reserves for general banking risks - - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -12 -2 - - - -14

NET INCOME 211 55 - 4 7 277

(1) The adjustment reflects the recovery in value of doubtful loans following the application of the criteria of actualization.
(2) This is the tax effect of the recovery in value cited above.
(3) The adjustment reflects the reversal of the share of amortization of the positive differences of consolidation in excess of that recalculated fol-

lowing the merger.

52 Attachments

Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
balance sheet at 31/3/2002

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Intercompany Alignment Other SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group elimination to consistent adjustments Group

accounting principles pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 998 456 - - - 1,454

Loans 115,858 32,155 -648 (1) -92 - 147,273

- due from banks 17,669 3,952 -432 - - 21,189

- loans to customers 98,189 28,203 -216 -92 (2) - 126,084

Dealing securities 20,183 5,474 - - - 25,657

Fixed assets 9,937 1,936 - -36 -105 11,732

- investment securities 3,250 717 - -36 (3) - 3,931

- equity investments 4,616 326 - - -105 (4) 4,837

- intangible fixed assets 351 75 - - - 426

- tangible fixed assets 1,720 818 - - - 2,538

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,105 204 - - -196 (5) 1,113

Other assets 19,652 3,418 - 46 (2) (3) - 23,116

Total assets 167,733 43,643 -648 -82 -301 210,345

LIABILITIES

Payables 133,842 35,166 -648 - - 168,360

- due to banks 24,881 8,710 -648 (1) - - 32,943

- due to customers and securities issued 108,961 26,456 - - - 135,417

Provisions 3,399 1,166 - - - 4,565

- for taxation 1,011 381 - - - 1,392

- for termination indemnities 751 242 - - - 993

- for risks and charges 1,595 215 - - - 1,810

- for pensions and similar 42 328 - - - 370

Other liabilities 16,077 3,463 - - 70 (6) 19,610

Subordinated liabilities 5,569 224 - - - 5,793

Minority interests 708 89 - - - 797

Shareholders’ equity 8,138 3,535 - -82 (2) (3) -371 (7) 11,220

Total liabilities 167,733 43,643 -648 -82 -301 210,345

(1) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal items between the two Groups at 31 March 2002 (432 million euro
in loans to banks, 216 million euro in loans to customers and 648 million euro due to banks).

(2) The adjustment reflects: a) for 88 million euro the actualization of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group by alignment to SANPAOLO IMI
accounting principles, with a positive tax effect of 33 million euro included in “other assets”; b) for 4 million euro the value adjustment to
loans of West Bank to accomplish Regulatory guidelines concerning country risk.